1 2 3 4-8 9 10

Time savings 14,038 14,600 15,184 ... 19,212 19,981

Vehicle cost savings 1,111 1,156 1,202 ... 1,521 1,582

Emission savings 76 79 82 ... 104 108

Public health benefits 2,052 2,134 2,220 ... 2,809 2,921

Total benefits 17,278 17,969 18,687 ... 23,645 24,591

Initial investment 39,000 0 0 0 0 0

Total costs 39,000 0 0 0 0 0

Net economic benefit -21,722 17,969 18,687 ... 23,645 24,591

ENPV 128,630

ERR 0.86

B/C ratio 5.32

5.2. Variation in variables

Another sensitivity analysis was conducted with a change in variables. Only VTTS is considered a critical variable

for the sensitivity of economic performance. The 1% variation in the VTTS is responded to by a 1.06% absolute change

in the ENPV value. Therefore, only the switching value for the value of traveled time is calculated, and in this case, it is

-95%. That means that if the value of traveled time falls below 95%, the ENPV of a 10-year project will be negative, and

the project should be rejected. Results are shown in Table 4.

Table 4. Result of sensitivity analysis with variations in variables (%)

Variables
ENPV elasticity Switching value

(ENPV = 0) +1% of variable -1% of variable

Value of traveled time +1.06 -1.06 -95

Vehicle costs +0.06 -0.06 -

Fuel price +0.018 -0.018 -

Pollutants’ damage costs +0.0009 -0.0009 -

PM  +0.0005 -0.0005 -

SOx ~0 ~0 -

NOx +0.004 -0.004 -

Korean VLY +0.16 -0.16 -

Initial investment -0.3 +0.3 -

(a) (b)

Figure 1. Assumption of truck stops: (a) without lockers, and (b) with installed lockers.
Notes: Red circles represent truck stops.

Analyzing the costs and benefits of installing unmanned parcel lockers: Focusing on residential complexes in Korea

- 52 -

6. Conclusion and further research

This study establishes a framework for social benefits and costs in setting up unmanned parcel lockers in residential

areas of Korean cities. A case study in Incheon Metropolitan City was conducted to verify the cogency of the framework.

Regarding the above economic performance and sensitivity analyses, they no doubt conclude that this project is beneficial